## J.Crew Group Appoints Vince Phelan as Chief Financial Officer

**November 21, 2023 (NEW YORK)** – J.Crew Group today announced that Vince Phelan, a seasoned finance executive with more than 25 years of experience working with leading apparel and retail brands, has been named Chief Financial Officer of J.Crew Group. In this role, Mr. Phelan will lead finance, accounting, treasury, loss prevention and central procurement, and will report to Libby Wadle, Chief Executive Officer of J.Crew Group. His official first day is December 4, 2023.

Most recently, Mr. Phelan served as Chief Financial Officer of Saks, Inc. since March 2020, where he led the transformation of the legacy Saks business into two separate businesses, including a premier luxury digital destination. Previously, he held CFO roles at Eileen Fisher and Barneys New York.

"Vince is a highly accomplished executive with over 25 years of financial leadership experience, and we are thrilled he is joining the J.Crew Family. Importantly, he is well-positioned to step into this role seamlessly given his strong leadership skills, business acumen, and deep understanding of the retail industry. I am confident that he will be a great addition to the team as we execute on our financial and operational goals in the near and long term," said Libby Wadle, CEO of J.Crew Group.

Mr. Phelan stated, "I am excited to join J.Crew Group at this exciting time for the company and have long admired its iconic brands, culture, and vision. I look forward to working with Libby and the team to advance the current strategic plan and to build value for its stakeholders."

## About J.Crew Group (JCG)

J.Crew Group (JCG) is an internationally recognized omnichannel retailer and family of great American brands: J.Crew, J.Crew Factory and Madewell—each distinct in their identities yet together possess a shared purpose. The J.Crew Group builds iconic brands and products, creating a destination for personal style that endures. As of October 28, 2023, the Company operates 120 J.Crew retail stores, 154 Madewell stores, and 215 J.Crew Factory stores in nearly every state in the United States, and maintains a robust ecommerce presence. For more information visit jcrew.com, jcrewfactory.com, and madewell.com.